
Committee: Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 3 January 2019
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Committee Rooms A/B, South Walks House, 

South Walks Road, Dorchester, DT1 1EE
Membership:

T Jones (Chairman), C Brooks (Vice-Chair), S Bartlett, K Brookes, R Bryan, M Byatt, 
S Christopher, C Finch, S Gibson, B Goringe, N Lacey-Clarke, R Nowak, J Sewell, 
J Somper, J Tanner and M Wiggins

Chief Executive (Designate) for the Dorset Council: Matt Prosser

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services on 
01305 252209 or email lwatson@dorset.gov.uk 

For more information about the scrutiny items please telephone Lee Ellis (Scrutiny 
Officer) 01202 795251 or email lellis@christchurchandeastdorset.gov.uk

This agenda and reports are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.dorsetareacouncils.co.uk 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee
meeting and make oral representations to the committee your name, together with a
summary of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. The minutes,
which are the formal record of the meeting, will be available to view in electronic and
paper format, as a matter of public record, for a minimum of 6 years following the date of
the meeting.

Disabled access is available for all of the council’s committee rooms. 
Hearing loop facilities are available.  Please speak to a Democratic Services Officer for 
assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

The council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use 
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the 
public, so long as they conform to the Council’s protocol, a copy of which can be 
obtained from the Democratic Services Team.

Public Document Pack

mailto:lwatson@dorset.gov.uk
mailto:lellis@christchurchandeastdorset.gov.uk
http://www.dorsetareacouncils.co.uk/


A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors are required to comply with the requirements of the 
Localism Act 2011 regarding disclosable pecuniary interests.

3  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive any public questions or statements on the business of the 
Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee in accordance with the 
procedure rules as set out in the Shadow Dorset Council Constitution.

4  CALL TO ACCOUNT - TRANSFER OF ASSETS 3 - 24

To undertake a Call to Account as agreed by the committee at the 
meeting on 7 November 2018.

5  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be specified in the minutes.



Page 1 –Call To Account 

Date of Meeting Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 January 2019

Officer Lee Ellis – Scrutiny Officer (Christchurch and East Dorset 
Council)

Subject of Report Call To Account – Transfer of Assets 

Executive Summary To undertake a Call to Account as agreed by the Shadow 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the meeting on 7 November 
2018. 

Equalities Impact Assessment:

Not Applicable 

Use of Evidence: 

Not Applicable 

Budget: 

Not Applicable

Risk Assessment: 

Not Applicable

Other Implications:

Not Applicable

Recommendation It is RECOMMENDED that the Shadow Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee either:-

a. Agree with the evidence provided by Members and Officers 
during the Call to Account; or

b.   Do not agree with the evidence provided by Members and 
Officers during the Call To Account 

c.   The recommendation of the Shadow Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, along with the reasons for its recommendation will 
be forwarded to the next available meeting of the Shadow 
Executive Committee.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 –Call To Account 

Reason for 
Recommendation

To provide clarity on the decision of the Shadow Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Appendices Appendix 1 Extract from minutes of the Shadow Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 7 November 2018 with 
regard to the decision to undertake a Call to 
Account

Appendix 2  Key lines of enquiry
Appendix 3 Transfer of assets to town and parish councils 

principles agreed by the Shadow Executive 
Committee on 20 July 2018

Appendix 4      Statement received from Councillors Keith Day, 
Dave Rickard and David Harris, Verwood Town 
Council and Bridport Town Council.

Background Papers
Published Works 

Officer Contact Name: Lee Ellis 
Tel: 01202 795251
Email: lellis@christchurchandeastdorset.gov.uk 

1. Call To Account – Transfer of Services and Assets

1.1  At the Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 7 November 2018,  
the committee considered a potential Call to Account in respect of 
issues around the transfer of services and assets.  Following this 
discussion the committee resolved the following:

“That a Call to Account with regard to the transfer of assets to town and 
parish councils be supported and considered at the next meeting of the 
committee in December.  The Leader, relevant Portfolio Holders and 
Interim Monitoring Officer and S151 Officer to be asked to attend the 
meeting.”

1.2  In accordance with the Shadow Dorset Council Constitution (Overview 
and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, paragraph 7 – Shadow Councillors and 
Officers giving account) the committee require the attendance of the 
Leader of the Shadow Dorset Council at this meeting, and any relevant 
Portfolio Holders in relation to property and assets, finance and 
communities, who have a relevant involvement in this subject.

1.3 The committee also request through the Chief Executive (Designate), 
the attendance of the Interim Monitoring Officer and Interim S151 
Officer.

1.4 Notification of the meeting has been sent to all Shadow Dorset  
councillors, who are asked to liaise with their local town and parish 
councils as relevant.

 

Page 4

mailto:lellis@christchurchandeastdorset.gov.uk


Page 3 –Call To Account 

1.5  The following documents are attached:

 Extract from minutes of the Shadow Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 7 November 2018 with regard to the decision to 
undertake a Call to Account

 Key lines of enquiry
 Transfer of assets to town and parish councils principles agreed 

by the Shadow Executive Committee on 20 July 2018
 Statement received from Councillors Keith Day, Dave Rickard 

and David Harris, Verwood Town Council and Bridport Town 
Council

1.6 Any further statements received following the publication of the 
agenda, will be circulated to members separately.

1.7 Following the evidence provided by Members and Officers, the 
Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee will need to decide the 
following:

a.   That they agree with the evidence provided by Members and 
Officers during the Call to Account; or

b.  That they do not agree with the evidence provided by Members 
and Officers during the Call To Account

1.8  The recommendation of the Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
along with the reasons for its recommendation will be forwarded to the 
next available meeting of the Shadow Executive Committee.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Extract of minutes of Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 7 
November 2018

Proposed Call to Account

The Chairman introduced an item to ask the committee to consider a 
proposed Call to Account with regard to the decision of the Shadow Executive 
Committee on 17 September 2018 on the transfer of services and assets in 
West Dorset. If agreed, the Call to Account would be considered at a future 
meeting of the committee and the relevant people would be required to come 
to the meeting to provide information in respect of the decision taken.

Reference was made to the principles for the transfer of assets to town and 
parish councils, which had been agreed by the Shadow Executive Committee 
on 20 July 2018 and the amount of work that had been undertaken in West 
Dorset. The recommendations put forward by West Dorset District Council 
had been considered by the Shadow Executive Committee, but had not 
received support from the committee. A point was raised that when the 
Shadow Dorset Council came in to being there was a wish to empower people 
by enabling local communities to be in charge of their own assets. A report 
had subsequently been considered by West Dorset Full Council which sought 
to leave the door open for future discussions, within the principles agreed by 
the Shadow Council and which had received cross party support.

The Chairman noted that the purpose of the discussion at this meeting was to 
determine whether there was committee support to proceed with a Call to 
Account.

Members discussed the issues arising and during discussion the following 
points were raised:

 A lot of time and effort had been put into negotiations with town and 
parish councils in West Dorset and it was felt that the Council had been 
caught out by the principle that a proposal must not exceed £100k 
value

 A point was made that market towns should be treated differently, 
similar to the exception provided to Weymouth Town Council and 
Portland Town Council. The point was made that many councils had 
low tax bases

 It was felt that there was not a uniform process in place across the 
county

 In response to a point raised it was noted that there could be a need for 
clarification with regard to the £100k cap that had been put in place 
and whether this was per town or parish council or per individual asset, 
or whether it was in place for all transactions proposed by a district 
council

 A question was raised as to what action could be taken as a result of 
undertaking a Call to Account? It was noted that the committee could 
make recommendations to the Shadow Executive Committee

Page 7



Appendix 1

 The Interim Monitoring Officer noted that the Shadow Executive 
Committee had agreed a set of principles for this area. It was the view 
of the Shadow Executive Committee that the proposals put forward by 
West Dorset, did not fit with the agreed principles

 Clarification was sought as to whether the Call to Account related to 
the specific decision with regard to the transfer of assets and services 
in West Dorset or whether it was with regard to the wider issues with 
the consistent application and implementation of the principles?

 A point was raised that the decision made by the Shadow Executive 
Committee in September 2018 could mean that there were no transfers 
of assets or services and this could have implications for the councils 
relationship with town and parish councils

 It was noted that some transfers had been agreed, for example in 
Purbeck

 Reference was made to the recognition by the Shadow Executive 
Committee of the unique circumstances of Weymouth Town Council 
and Portland Town Council and that these were to be considered 
separately. It was noted that this was an amendment to the principles 
which had been agreed by the Shadow Executive Committee in order 
to recognise the unique circumstances in forming a new town council 
for Weymouth. A point was noted that Portland Town Council although 
already formed, had also been included

 The committee was reminded that they were here as Shadow 
councillors and the suggestion made that the issue was not so much to 
do with the specific West Dorset decision but instead with regard to 
exploring the suggested inconsistencies in how the agreed principles 
had previously been applied and would be applied in the future. The 
Call to Account, if agreed, could therefore seek to gain an 
understanding of the situation in terms of how the principles were 
appl
[...]
 objective and consistent application of the principles 
to decision making?

 How is the de minimis level of £100,000 to be applied i.e. to each individual asset, or 
a collection of assets if covered by a single resolution?

 Why is it considered necessary to apply ‘unique circumstances’ to Weymouth & 
Portland Town Councils if the agreed ‘principles’ are considered to provide a fair and 
objective approach to transfer? ….and, therefore What principles does the SEC 
propose to apply to asset transfers to Weymouth & Portland?

 What is the relationship between principle (vii) and principle (viii)?  Should principle 
(vii) be expressed to be without prejudice to principle (viii)?

 Why should Town & Parish Councils not expect to retain income to fund and maintain 
transferred assets going forwards?  

 The Structural Change Order includes an obligation on predecessor councils to 
cooperate with the Shadow Authority.  Under what circumstances would the SEC 
consider that the Secretary of State might be persuaded to issue a direction 
restricting the ability of predecessor councils to transfer assets?

 In respect of the decision of the SEC on 17 September 2018 concerning the 
proposed transfer of assets by West Dorset DC (Min 52 refers), what were the 
reasons why the SEC decided not to support the proposal?

 The Case for Change submitted as part of the proposals for the re-organisation of 
local government in Dorset refers to reorganisation offering the chance to enhance 
the relationships between councils, their members and the community (page 76) and 
to Dorset already being served by a network of town and parish councils, which 
provided a strong platform to follow the examples of the 2009 unitary authorities and 
introduce local area governance structures (page 78): 
- How does the SEC reconcile these statements with the principles on the transfer 

of assets?

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Amended Transfer of Assets to Town and Parish Councils principles:

(i) All assets required for the delivery of Council services and those capable of 
generating income are transferred to the new unitary Dorset Council, but the 
unique circumstances of Weymouth Town Council and Portland Town 
Council will be considered separately.

(ii) Any resolution prior to 26 May 2018 by sovereign councils to dispose of 
an asset but not yet legally completed may continue unless it contradicts 
these principles.

(iii) Property held as public open space, community buildings, free car parks and 
public toilets can be considered for transfer to the appropriate town or parish 
council.

(iv) Any transfer of assets will usually be by transfer of the freehold to a public or 
charitable body or via a long lease (25 years minimum).  Transfer will also be 
dependent on an assessment of the capacity of the receiving 
authority/organisation to take on the asset.

(v) Councils can consider asset transfer to community groups other than parish 
and town councils where appropriate and subject to the same assessment of 
the capacity of such groups but such transfers are considered to be lower 
priority because of timescales and capacity.

(vi) Any transfer (other than by a lease) of open spaces will contain overage 
clauses that will retain the land for public use or, if the land is sold the new 
Dorset Council will receive a proportion of the proceeds from the sale.

(vii) Where a Council has negotiated the devolution of a service to a town or parish 
council and asset is transferred to support the delivery of that service, there will 
be no financial loss to the new Dorset Council i.e. the transfer is cost neutral. 

(viii) No financial agreement will be made with a town or parish council, or other 
receiving body to support the maintenance and running of a transferred asset 
after 1 April 2019. 

(ix) Any asset transfer that could have a financial impact upon the new Dorset 
Council will be initially assessed by the interim Section
[...]
mage to the trust between the Shadow Executive and 
sovereign councils in the lead up to the implementation of the new Dorset Council. 

Keith Day

Page 16



Appendix 4

Call To Account – Councillor Dave Rickard 

I wish the Call to Account to address the perfunctory manner with which the West Dorset 
Assets report was discussed and dealt with.

Much detailed work had been undertaken by officers and councillors to return appropriate 
public assets to the communities of origin to enable local services to be funded in perpetuity 
at a local level, thus satisfying key elements of the Local Communities Act.

The benefits of the transfers to local communities and recognising the benefits of removing 
the liabilities of those assets and services from the new Unitary Authority were completely 
ignored by the Scrutiny Committee and its Chair.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4
Call To Account  - Councillor David Harris

Principles

When I attended an early meeting discussing the principles for transfer to lower tier authorities it 
was stated very clearly that the unitary authority should not be taking on assets that did not 
contribute to its statutory functions. Functions that are clearly only applicable to a particular town or 
parish should be left to that particular town or parish.

 In Weymouth we have a crematorium which clearly provides a need for a much wider area than 
Weymouth and so I would see this asset becoming one for the unitary council. I cannot see how the 
seafront hotels and b and b properties in Weymouth owned by the Borough Council, and Weymouth 
and Melcombe council before that, can be remotely seen as meeting these principles for transfer. I 
am not aware that it is a statutory responsibility for a unitary council to run sea front hotels. The 
only possible reason for these to be transferred is for their capital value as they are not likely to be 
included in any strategic development plans for the Borough pertinent to 
[...]
se the rates. 

That is the sort of relationships I thought that the LGR plans were meant to develop and presently 
the shadow executive seems to have interpreted this in a very narrow and unacceptable way for the 
largest town in the Council area.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4

Call To Account – Val Bright (Clerk of Verwood Town Council)

‘Why should Town and parish Council not expect to retain income to fund and maintain transferred 
assets going forwards?’

Because current District Council have no money.   Parish and Town Councils wish to ensure the 
assets are available for their residents. 

 That is the only comment that some of the Clerks wished to give on this overall that we want to 
make sure that our residents keep the assets which are important to each community.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4

Call To Account - Will Austin (Clerk to Bridport Town Council)

Bridport Town Council requests that the Call to Account considers the following:

•         The Shadow Executive may have exceeded its powers by considering matters 
beyond the value of assets.

•         The £1.3m reserve for service/asset transfers is demonstrably allocated.  
Shadow Council had no business discussing this.

•         Minute 52 of Shadow Executive refers to a ‘decision’.  The item was a matter 
for consultation – a ‘decision’ was unconstitutional.

•         The minutes do not reflect the Shadow Executive debate.

•         The debate was inadequate– there was no discussion of assets or savings.

•         The interpretation used to reject a ‘call-in’ was incorrect.

•         The decision and Call to Account have not taken input from town/parish    
councils.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Call to Account - Transfer of Assets
	Appendix 1 - Extract of minutes of Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee 7 November 2018
	Appendix 2 - Key lines of enquiry
	Appendix 3 - Transfer of Assets to

Minutes of the meeting


SHADOW OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 3 JANUARY 2019

Present: Cllrs T Jones, C Brooks (Chairman), S Bartlett, K Brookes, R Bryan, 
S Christopher, C Finch, S Gibson, B Goringe, N Lacey-Clarke, J Sewell and 
J Tanner

Apologies: Cllrs M Byatt, R Nowak, J Somper and M Wiggins

Also present: Cllr J Cant, Cllr T Ferrari, Cllr D Harris, Cllr S Hosford, Cllr R Knox, 
Cllr M Rennie, Cllr C Reynolds, Cllr D Rickard and Cllr A Thacker

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Jonathan Mair (Corporate Director - Legal & Democratic Service Monitoring 
Officer, Designate), Jim McManus (Interim Deputy 151 Officer), Stuart Caundle 
(Head of Paid Service - Dorset Councils Partnership), Lee Ellis (Scrutiny Officer), 
Mark Taylor (Group Manager - Governance and Assurance) and Lillian Broad 
(Democratic Services Officer)

66.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

67.  Public participation

There were no representations from members of the public.

68.  Call to Account - Transfer of Assets

A brief introduction was provided by Councillor C Brooks, Vice-Chairman (in 
the Chair), as the Chairman Councillor T Jones indicated that he would not 
chair the meeting as he wished to take a full part in the meeting.

Members were informed that written statements had been received from:

 Councillor Keith Day
 Councillor David Rickard
 Councillor David Harris
 Verwood Town Council
 Bridport Town Council

The following councillors had informed the Scrutiny Officer, prior to the 
meeting, that they wished to speak to the item.

Councillor C Reynolds, representing West Dorset District Council (WDDC), 
stated her belief that the same standards for transferring assets had not been 



2

upheld across the county, using the proposals WDDC had put forward to the 
Shadow Executive Committee as an example of this.
 
Councillor D Rickard, WDDC, stated that he believed the benefits of 
transferring assets in West Dorset had been ignored by the Shadow Council. 
He informed members that much of what had been proposed would have 
returned assets to their communities and be funded at a local level.

Councillor M Rennie stated that Dorchester Market was not an asset as it had 
been described in transfer documents, and that it was important historically for 
the town. Councillor Rennie believed that discussion should continue with 
Dorchester Town Council, so that not only the market continued beyond April 
2019, but also so that relations with the current operator could continue.

Councillor Susie Hosford represented Dorchester Town Council and wished to 
express support for the previous statements.

Councillor D Harris stated he was representing Weymouth and Portland. 
Councillor Harris also stated he believed that initial discussions over transfer 
of assets had been clear that the Unitary Authority would not be taking on 
assets that did not contribute to its statutory functions. Councillor Harris stated 
that whilst he understood why an asset such as the crematorium in Weymouth 
should be run by the new authority, he did not understand why the seafront 
hotels owned by Weymouth and Portland Borough Council should be under 
the control of the new Dorset Council. Councillor Harris also stated that he 
believed the transferring of the car parks in Weymouth to the Town Council 
could also encourage its relationship of working with the Unitary Authority.

Will Austin, Clerk of Bridport Town Council, stated that he believed the 
Shadow Executive Committee had exceeded its powers by considering 
matters beyond physical assets and that the Shadow Council should not have 
a say in the £1.3 million reserve WDDC had earmarked for service/asset 
transfers. Mr Austin also stated that he did not believe the minutes of the 
meeting of the Shadow Executive Committee were accurate and that the 
actual debate was also inadequate, as there was no discussion of assets or 
revenue savings. Mr Austin also did not believe that Town/Parish Councils 
had been given any input into the Shadow Executive’s initial decision, or the 
Call to Account. 
  
Councillor Alan Thacker expressed support for the statements that had 
already been given, and also wished to thank officers who had contributed to 
the proposals.

For clarity Councillor S Bartlett informed the committee he was also a member 
of Wimborne Minster Town Council.

Some members expressed concern that the same standards for the transfer 
of assets had not been upheld across the county.

Members suggested that some Town and Parish Councils may need some 
reassurance the asset transfers would proceed as expected.



3

The Call to Account also included the panel of the following members and 
officers, who were involved in the decision making process:

 Councillor Rebecca Knox – Leader of Shadow Dorset Council
 Councillor Tony Ferrari – Executive Lead, Finance
 Councillor Jeff Cant – Executive Lead, Property and Assets
 Jonathan Mair – Monitoring Officer 
 Jim McManus – Chief Accountant, Deputy Section 151 Officer DCC

Stuart Caundle, Head of Paid Service, Dorset Councils Partnership had also 
been invited to the meeting.

In reference to the first line of enquiry, the Monitoring Officer informed 
members that they had received information from Rebecca Kirk, General 
Manager (PDC) on how these principles had been developed. The General 
Manager (PDC) had stated that they were asked by the Chief Executives to 
provide an update to themselves and the programme board relating to asset 
transfers from predecessor councils. This report was drafted and circulated to 
the Chief Executives, who then asked for a set of principles to be drafted. The 
report was presented to the programme board, who gave their feedback and 
amendments. The report was then presented at the Shadow Executive 
Committee on 20 July 2018, where the principles were amended further.
 
Members asked the panel if the structural change order was considered by 
officers when creating these principles. The Monitoring Officer replied that 
during meetings between MHCLG and Chief Finance Officers it had been 
discussed whether it would be necessary to impose Article 24, which would 
limit the ability of predecessor Councils to transfer assets of a certain value. 
However, it was decided that this would not be necessary. The Monitoring 
Officer informed members that the decision of the threshold value had been 
decided locally, although in previous Local Government Reorganisations this 
had also been set at £100,000.
 
The Leader of the Shadow Dorset Council confirmed that whilst they had 
been working with advice from MHCLG, the formulation of these principles 
had been a local decision. She explained the principles were developed in line 
with previous experiences of officers and also by the judgement of the Section 
151 Officer.

In reference to the second line of enquiry, the Leader of the Dorset Shadow 
Council stated that the principles did not only apply to asset transfers. She 
informed members that each proposal for a transfer of assets was looked at 
individually, therefore the principles were needed to make sure decisions 
were consistent.
 
The Executive Lead for Property and Assets recognised that this process 
could be seen as confusing to those not on the committee. He informed 
members their main focus had been to look at whether there had been the 
chance of substantial or valuable assets being transferred, to the detriment of 
residents.



4

  
Members questioned the consistency of the Shadow Executive Committee, as 
the proposed asset transfers by West Dorset District Council were not 
approved as they had exceeded £100,000. However the committee had then 
approved Weymouth and Portland Borough Council (WPBC) securing an £11 
million loan. The Executive Lead for Property and Assets explained to 
members that the two proposals were not comparable, as WPBC were not 
borrowing from the unitary tax base and would not have any impact on the 
new authority.

Some members stated concerns as to whether the Lead Member for Property 
and Assets may have had a conflict in interest in promoting the £11 million 
loan that had been proposed by WPBC, as they were also the Leader of 
WPBC. The Leader of the Shadow Dorset Council stated that there was not a 
conflict, as all members of the Shadow Executive Committee were leaders of 
the sovereign Councils, or had been nominated by their leader. The Lead 
Members were then decided based on who would be most appropriate for the 
role. The Monitoring Officer also added that the Lead Members had not been 
agreed when the set of principles had been agreed. The Monitoring Officer 
informed members that the Lead Member for Property and Assets had no 
pecuniary interest. The officer also informed the committee the structural 
change order allowed all members to participate, as nothing ruled out 
members from participating and decision making if it affected their 
predecessor Council.

Councillor R Bryan left the meeting at 10.46 am.

In reference to the third line of enquiry, members were informed that the 
report that went to the 18 June 2018 meeting of the Shadow Executive 
Committee stated that each asset would be considered individually.

Members asked how the values of some assets were determined and if their 
marriage value was considered. The example of Kiosks in Lyme Regis was 
given, if they would be considered in isolation or together. The Monitoring 
Officer replied that this would depend on the proposal. The Lead Member for 
Property and Assets agreed, stating that they had worked with a list of 
potential assets but could only work out their value under certain 
circumstances.
 
In reference to the fourth line of enquiry, the Lead Member for Property and 
Assets informed the committee that the Weymouth Town Council had been 
considered to have ‘unique circumstances’ as it was a brand new Council still 
being created.

Members asked the panel if the loan secured by WPBC could have been 
delayed and considered by the new Unitary Authority. The Lead Member for 
Property and Assets stated that a lot of work had already gone into securing 
the loan, and that they were aware the new authority would probably not be 
able to carry on this work during its initial set up.
 



5

In reference to the fifth line of enquiry, the Monitoring Officer informed 
members that principle (vii) and principle (viii) were separate and did not have 
a relationship. They explained that principle (vii) ensured that all transfers 
were cost neutral, whereas principle (viii) set out that ongoing revenue 
support of an asset should not be provided.

Members asked if that where a Town or Parish Council carried out a statutory 
service on behalf of the Unitary Authority, would there be a contribution for 
this? The Monitoring Officer replied that Town or Parish Councils had been 
contracted on behalf of the Unitary Authority.
 
Following questions from members, the Monitoring Officer confirmed that 
principle (vii) would mean there would be no negative effect on Dorset 
Council.

In reference to the sixth line of enquiry, the Leader of the Shadow Dorset 
Council stated that this presumed how the new authority would proceed. By 
creating these principles, the Shadow Executive Committee was instead 
trying to establish ways of working and what the new Dorset Council should 
be looking at. The Leader of the Dorset Shadow Council also informed 
members that through the constitutional structure of the new Unitary Authority, 
there would be a forum for these discussions to take place.

In reference to the seventh line of enquiry, the Monitoring Officer stated that 
under the current circumstances the Secretary of State would not do this, as 
there was not enough time left. The Monitoring Officer also informed members 
that the Shadow Council could also use a direction to restrict a predecessor 
Council from transferring assets, as this was a provision of the structural 
change order.

In reference to the eighth line of enquiry, the Leader of the Shadow Dorset 
Authority stated that they could not speak as to the reasons for individual 
members of the committee. However as Chairman, after questioning they felt 
that the proposal went against the agreed principles. The Shadow Executive 
Committee felt these proposals could be considered in the future, but that it 
was not currently appropriate to consider these at present.

Members asked if the Shadow Executive Committee had considered the 
Wednesbury Principles when deciding on proposals, as some members felt 
that other Market Towns should have also been looked at under ‘unique 
circumstances’. The Monitoring Officer informed members that this didn’t 
apply to the decision surrounding Weymouth Town Council. 

Members expressed concern at the first principle as they felt the wording was 
vague. However, they stated that clarification from the panel had addressed 
these concerns.

In reference to the ninth line of enquiry, the Leader of the Shadow Dorset 
Council stated that she believed previous answers had revealed where these 
parameters had been set, after new members had been elected.
  



6

Members expressed the view that whilst great efforts had been made into 
communication, this had not reached the Town and Parish Councils in enough 
detail. Members also hoped this would be corrected under the new authority. 
The Leader of the Shadow Dorset Council agreed that a discussion in further 
depth would have been of great benefit, but due to time constraints this was 
not able to take place.

Members also stated that there was also a reliance on Shadow Executive 
members to filter information back to the members of their sovereign 
Councils.
  
Recommendation A, that the Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
agree with the evidence provided by members and officers during the Call to 
Account, was proposed.

Decision

That the Shadow Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

(a) Agree with the evidence provided by members and officers during 
the Call to Account;

(b) That this decision be forwarded to the Shadow Executive 
Committee, for their information.

69.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

Duration of meeting: 9.30  - 11.49 am

Chairman


